	 HCTSM8 Series – High Clearance and Creepage Distance Transformers
*RoHS Directive 2015/863, Mar 31, 2015 and Annex.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
WARNING  Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov
Electrical Specifications @ 25 °C
Bourns

1 µF
1 µF
How to Order
	 HCTSM80101A  A  L  -  E
Model
AEC-Q200 Compliancy Designator
RoHS Compliancy Designator
Tape & Reel Packaging
	 E = 	 500 pcs. per 13-inch Reel,
		  5 Reels per Box,
		  MOQ/Mult: 2500 pcs./2500 pcs.
Solder Profile
Profile Feature Pb Free Assembly
Preheat
     - Temperature Min. (Tsmin)
     - Temperature Max. (Tsmax)
     - Time(ts) from Tsmin to Tsmax
150 °C
200 °C
60-120 seconds
Ramp-up Rate (TL to Tp) 3 °C/second max.
Liquidous temperature (TL)
Time (tL) maintained above TL
217 °C
60-150 seconds
Peak package body temperature (Tp) Tp ≤ Tc (see table below)
Time within 5 °C of Actual Peak Temperature
(tp) 30 seconds
Ramp-Down Rate (Tp to TL) 6 °C/second max.
Time 25 °C to Peak Temperature 8 minutes max.
Package
Thickness
Pb-free Process Classification Temperatures (Tc)
<1.6 mm
1.6 ~ 2.5 mm
>2.5 mm
Refer to IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020
This product has been tested under this reflow condition. Deviations from
this, especially higher temperature or longer durations, could impact
performance.
Volume mm3
<350
260 °C
260 °C
250 °C
Volume mm3
350~2000
260 °C
250 °C
245 °C
Volume mm3
>2000
260 °C
245 °C
245 °C
25
260
Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
  (
°C
)
Time (Seconds)
REFLOW TIMES: 3 TIMES MAX.
PREHEAT AREA
MAX. RAMP UP RATE = 3 °C/SEC.
MAX. RAMP DOWN RATE = 6 °C/SEC.
Time 25 °C to Peak
8 Minutes Max.